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IN THE UTAH COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF UTAH,
Plaintiff/Appellant,
Case No. 20030966-CA

vs.
MICHAEL KEVIN FISHER,
Defendant/Appellee.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION
This Court has appellate jurisdiction in this matter pursuant to the provisions of
Utah Code Annotated § 78-2a-3(2)(e).

ISSUES PRESENTED AND STANDARDS OF REVIEW
1.

Whether the trial court abused its discretion in sentencing Fisher to consecutive

sentences under the unique facts of this case? "We review sentencing decisions under
an abuse of discretion standard." State v. Hammond, 2001 UT 92, % 8,34 P.3d 773.
This issue was preserved in oral argument made before the trial court in various
hearings (R. 108; 121; 123). Alternatively, whether this issue should be reviewed for
plain error? "To establish plain error, Defendant must show: '(i) [a]n error exists; (ii)
the error should have been obvious to the trial court; and (iii) the error is harmful, i.e.,

absent the error, there is a reasonable likelihood of a more favorable outcome for the
appellant....'" State v. Dominguez, 2003 UT App 138 at 1f25, 72 P.3d 127 (quoting
State v. Dunn, 850 P.2d 1201, 1208 (Utah 1993)).

CONTROLLING STATUTORY PROVISIONS
All controlling statutory provisions and rules are set forth in the Addenda.
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
A.

Nature of the Case

Michael Kevin Fisher appeals from the judgment, sentence and commitment of
the Fifth District Court in three separate cases involving various felony and
misdemeanor charges.

B.

Trial Court Proceedings and Disposition
1.

Case No. 021501200

Michael Kevin Fisher was charged by Information filed in the Fifth Judicial
District Court on or about November 18, 2002, with possession of a controlled
substance, a third degree felony, in violation of Utah Code Annotated § 58-378(2)(a)(i), and possession of drug paraphernalia, a class B misdemeanor, in violation of
Utah Code Annotated §58-37a-5(l) (R. 1-2).
On April 10, 2003, trial was vacated as Fisher applied for drug court (R. 60).
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On April 25, 2003, pursuant to a plea and abeyance, Fisher entered a plea of
guilty to possession of a controlled substance, a third degree felony, and to possession
of drug paraphernalia, a class B misdemeanor (R. 65-68).
On June 11, 2003, the State filed a Motion for Order to Show Cause, requesting
Fisher to appear and show cause as to the alleged violation of the Plea and Abeyance
Agreement and Order entered into on April 25, 2003 (R. 77).
On June 18, 2003, an evidentiary hearing was held regarding the order to show
cause (R. 85). The trial court found that the plea and abeyance agreement was violated
and set the case for sentencing (R. 85).
On August 13, 2003, Judge Shumate recused himself from the case (R. 90).
A motion to withdraw guilty plea was filed at some time, but the record does not
contain this motion. However, on August 23, 2003, Fisher filed a Notice of
Withdrawal of Motion to Withdraw Plea (R. 92).
Sentencing was held on September 11, 2003 (R. 98). Based on Fisher's
conviction of possession of a controlled substance, he was sentenced to an
indeterminate term of zero to five years in the Utah State Prison (R. 98, 101; R. 140:
12). Based on Fisher's conviction for possession of drug paraphernalia, he was
sentenced to a term of six months in the Washington County Purgatory Correctional
Facility (R. 101). Both terms are to be served concurrently (R. 101). The sentences in
this case are to be served consecutively with the sentence in Case No. 031500167 (R.
140: 13).
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On October 10, 2003, Fisher timely filed a Notice of Appeal from the judgment,
sentence, and commitment in this case in the Fifth District Court and this action
commenced (R. 105-06).
2.

Case No. 031500169

Fisher was charged by Amended Information filed in the Fifth Judicial District
Court on or about February 24, 2003, with burglary of a dwelling, a second degree
felony, in that Fisher entered or remained unlawfully in a building with intent to
commit a felony or theft, in violation of Utah Code Annotated § 76-6-202, and theft, a
second degree felony, in violation of Utah Code Annotated § 76-6-404 (R. 23-24).
On April 10, 2003, trial was vacated as Fisher applied for drug court (R. 31).
On April 25, 2003, pursuant to a plea and abeyance, Fisher entered a plea of no
contest to burglary of a dwelling, a second degree felony, and theft, a second degree
felony (R. 37-42).
On June 9, 2003, the State filed a Motion for Order to Show Cause, requesting
Fisher to appear and show cause as to the alleged violation of the Plea Agreement and
Order entered into on April 25, 2003 (R. 51).
On June 18, 2003, an evidentiary hearing was held regarding the order to show
cause (R. 57). The trial court found that the plea agreement was violated and set the
case for sentencing (R. 57).
On July 7, 2003, Judge Shumate voluntarily recused himself from this case (R.
70).
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At some point, Fisher filed a motion to withdraw plea (R. 123: 6). However, on
August 22, 2003, Fisher filed a Notice of Withdrawal of Motion to Withdraw Plea (R.
78).
Sentencing was held on September 11, 2003 (R. 84). Based on Fisher's
conviction of burglary, he was sentenced to an indeterminate term of not less than one
year nor more than fifteen years in the Utah State Prison (R. 84). Based on Fisher's
conviction for theft, he was sentenced to an indeterminate term of not less than one year
nor more than fifteen years in the Utah State Prison (R. 84). The sentences are to be
served concurrent with each other (R. 87). However, the sentences shall be served
consecutively with the sentences in Case No. 021501200 and Case No. 031500167 (R.
87).
On October 10, 2003, Fisher timely filed a Notice of Appeal from the judgment,
sentence, and commitment in this case in the Fifth District Court and this action
commenced (R. 92-93).
3.

Case No. 031500167

Fisher was charged by Amended Information filed in the Fifth Judicial District
Court on or about February 21, 2003, with burglary of a dwelling, a second degree
felony, in violation of Utah Code Annotated § 76-6-202; aggravated assault, a third
degree felony, in violation of Utah Code Annotated §§ 76-5-102 and 76-5-103; failure
to respond to officer's signal to stop, a third degree felony, in violation of Utah Code
Annotated § 41-6-13.5; possession of a controlled substance, a third degree felony, in
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violation of Utah Code Annotated § 58-37-4; possession of drug paraphernalia, a class
B misdemeanor, in violation of Utah Code Annotated § 58-37a-5(l); manufacture or
possession of instrument for burglary or theft, a class B misdemeanor, in violation of
Utah Code Annotated § 76-6-205; and possession of a dangerous weapon by a restricted
person, a third degree felony, in violation of Utah Code Annotated § 76-10-503(l)(b)(i)
and (iii) (R. 24-25).
On April 25, 2003, pursuant to a plea and abeyance, Fisher entered a plea of
guilty to burglary of a dwelling, a second degree felony; failure to respond to officer's
signal to stop, a third degree felony; possession of a controlled substance, a third
degree felony; possession of a dangerous weapon by a restricted person, a third degree
felony; possession of drug paraphernalia, a class B misdemeanor; and manufacture or
possession of instrument for burglary or theft, a class B misdemeanor (R. 41-48).
On June 5, 2003, the State filed a Motion for Order to Show Cause, requesting
Fisher to appear and show cause as to the alleged violation of the Plea and Abeyance
Agreement and Order entered into on April 25, 2003 (R. 64).
On June 18, 2003, an evidentiary hearing was held regarding the order to show
cause (R. 85). The trial court found that the plea and abeyance agreement was violated
and set the case for sentencing (R. 85).
On July 8, 2003, Judge Shumate voluntarily recused himself from the case (R.
83).
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At some point, Fisher filed a motion to withdraw plea. However, on August 22,
2003, Fisher filed a Notice of Withdrawal of Motion to Withdraw Plea (R. 91).
Sentencing was held on September 11, 2003 (R. 97). Fisher was incorrectly
sentenced for aggravated assault, which was not included in the plea agreement, and
was not sentenced for possession of a dangerous weapon of a restricted person (R.
101). On April 1, 2004, the trial court entered an Order to Amend Judgment,
Sentence, and Commitment, ordering that the judgment is amended to include
possession of a dangerous weapon by a restricted person in place of aggravated assault
(R. 120). Both convictions were third degree felonies (R. 123). Based on Count 1,
burglary of a dwelling, a second degree felony, Fisher was sentenced to an
indeterminate term of one to fifteen years in the Utah State Prison (R. 123). Sentence
on Count 1 is to run concurrent with Count 4 and consecutive to the sentence in Case
No. 021501200 (R. 123). Based on Count 2, failure to respond to officer's signal to
stop, a third degree felony, Fisher was sentenced to an indeterminate term of zero to
five years in the Utah State Prison (R. 123). Sentence on Count 2 is to run concurrent
with Counts 3 , 5 , and 6, and consecutive to Counts 1 and 4 (R. 101). Based on Count
3, possession of a controlled substance, a third degree felony, Fisher was sentenced to
an indeterminate term of zero to five years in the Utah State Prison (R. 123). Sentence
on Count 3 is to run concurrent with Count 1 and consecutive the sentence in Case No.
021501200 (R. 123). Based on Count 4, possession of a dangerous weapon by a
restricted person, a third degree felony, Fisher was sentenced to serve an indeterminate
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term of zero to five years in the Utah State Prison (R. 123). Sentence to Count 4 is to
run concurrent with all other sentences and consecutive to the sentence in Case No.
021501200 (R. 123). Based on Count 5, possession of drug paraphernalia, a class B
misdemeanor, Fisher was sentenced to serve an indeterminate of up to six months in the
Washington County Jail (R. 123). Sentence on Count 5 is to run concurrent with all
other sentences (R. 123). Based on Count 6, manufacture or possession of instrument
for burglary or theft, a class B misdemeanor, Fisher was sentenced to serve an
indeterminate term of up to 6 months in the Washington County Jail (R. 101).
Sentence on Count 6 is to run concurrent with all other sentences (R. 123). The
sentences on all counts shall be served consecutively with the sentences in Case No.
021501200 and Case No. 031500169 (R. 138: 13).
On October 10, 2003, Fisher timely filed a Notice of Appeal from the judgment,
sentence, and commitment in this case in the Fifth District Court and this action
commenced (R. 105-06).

STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS
Michael Fisher was charged by Information in three separate cases and on April
25, 2003, he entered pleas on all three cases (R. 105: 5-12)1. In Case No. 021501200,

1

Each record is individually numbered. The record also contains three separate
transcripts for most hearings, making the transcripts repetitive. For convenience, when
citing to a transcript or the record, the record in case no. 031500169 will be used unless
otherwise noted.
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Fisher entered a plea of guilty to possession of a controlled substance, a third degree
felony, and to possession of drug paraphernalia, a class B misdemeanor (R. 65-68). In
Case No. 031500169, Fisher entered a plea of no contest to burglary of a dwelling, a
second degree felony, and theft, a second degree felony (R. 37-42). In Case No.
031500167, Fisher entered a plea of guilty to burglary of a dwelling, a second degree
felony; failure to respond to officer's signal to stop, a third degree felony; possession of
a controlled substance, a third degree felony; possession of a dangerous weapon by a
restricted person, a third degree felony; possession of drug paraphernalia, a class B
misdemeanor; and manufacture or possession of instrument for burglary or theft, a
class B misdemeanor (R. 41-48).
As part of the plea agreements, the State agreed that the pleas would be held in
abeyance for a maximum of 36 months on the condition that Fisher successfully
complete the Washington County Drug Court Program (Drug Court) and the Horizon
House program (R. 105: 3-4). Fisher was also granted work release (R. 105: 4).
Instead of placing Fisher in Drug Court, he was placed in an inpatient drug
program first (R. 121: 7, 10). While Fisher was on work release, he "got high" in the
work release trailer and did not return to jail (R. 121: 5, 10).
In response to Fisher's violation of the plea agreements, the State filed a motion
for an order to show cause (R. 51). A hearing was held on June 18 or 19, 2003 (R.
121). At the hearing, Brian Filter, a Deputy Washington County Attorney testified that
Fisher had violated his plea agreement (R. 121: 4-8), Fisher then took the stand and
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testified that he "used inside the facility and got paranoid and didn't want to come back
and give a dirty urine" (R. 121: 10-11). Trial counsel then asked Fisher where he got
high and stated that controlled substances were brought into the trailer (R. 121: 11).
Fisher responded, "I got high inside the facility" (R. 121: 11). After Fisher's
response, the following took place:
Judge Shumate: Who brought it in, Mr. Fisher?
Fisher:
I don't want to disclose that right now.
Judge Shumate: You don't have an option. Who brought it in?
Fisher:
I didn't bring it in.
Judge Shumate: I didn't ask if you did, I said who brought it in?
Fisher:
I don't want to disclose that, your Honor. I'm facing too much
time in prison right now to put myself in those shoes.
Judge Shumate: And that's exactly the reason you need to disclose it, Mr.
Fisher. I have got three felony matters here. They can be served
consecutively or concurrently at my discretion. You've got to
decide what's more important to you.
(R. 121: 11-12).
In response to Judge Shumate's offer, Fisher conferred with trial counsel and
then gave the name of the person that brought the controlled substance into the trailer
(R. 121: 11-12; R. 144:6). Fisher's pleas were subsequently entered and the matter
was set for sentencing on July 30, 2003 (R. 121: 14-15).
Before sentencing occurred, Judge Shumate voluntarily recused himself, stating
"I actually spoke with the deputy chair of the board regarding your case just before you
were admitted to drug court and before you came into these violations." (R. 122: 3).
Judge Shumate further stated,
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Now because of the consequence that you face and the contact that I have had
because of the drug court involvement and your violation of the drug court rules,
as it appears to this Court, I don't think I should be the judge determining
whether or not you should have to go to prison for a zero to five or a one to
fifteen or anything. I think we better give you a judge who had basically a clean
slate, doesn't understand much about you, and so I'm going to recuse on it.
(R. 122: 4). The matter was assigned to Judge Beacham, and trial counsel explained to
Judge Beacham the agreement Judge Shumate made with Fisher at order to show cause
hearing (R. 123: 4-5, 12, 15). Judge Beacham responded that he "can't rely on things I
don't know about, things I didn't say, things I didn't participate in" (R. 123: 12). Judge
Beacham noted that two of the prosecutors thought that the sentencing in the three cases
should run concurrent with each other (R. 123: 13). Judge Beacham then stated:
I'm just simply not going to step in here on the end and rubber stamp a series of
events that have been taking place when my judgment is from the objective
information before me that consecutive sentences would [] be appropriate....
Whatever the history this case has with Judge Shumate, you and he are going to
have to figure out. I'm not going to do the sentencing on this case.
(R. 123: 16).
When the matter went again before Judge Shumate, Judge Shumate
acknowledged that trial counsel had informed Judge Beacham of an agreement between
the trial court and Fisher that his sentences in the three cases would run concurrent with
each other (R. 108: 4). However, Judge Shumate stated, "I did not see that statement
to you as binding under Rule 11 of the Utah Rules of Criminal Procedure as to what
your sentence would or would not be." (R. 108: 4). Judge Shumate then recused
himself again from the matter, stating that he "became too involved in the
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circumstances to give a reasonable sentence that is free of prejudgment or anything else
because of our history and the fact that I actually spoke to members of the Board of
Pardons regarding your circumstance. Because of that, it is not appropriate for me to
rule on your sentence at all." (R. 108: 4). Trial counsel asked that the recusal be
withdrawn, noting that Judge Shumate was familiar with all the "facts and
circumstances" and that he was in the best position to enter sentence (R. 108: 5). The
request was denied (R. 108: 5).
At sentencing, although Judge Beacham was fully aware of the agreement
between Fisher and Judge Shumate, and despite the recommendation for AP&P that the
sentences should be concurrent, Fisher was sentenced to consecutive sentences on all
three cases (R. 140: 12-14).

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
Fisher asserts that Judge Shumate abused his discretion by recusing himself from
imposing sentencing in these cases after entering into an agreement with Fisher that he
would sentence Fisher to concurrent sentences. Moreover, Judge Beacham abused his
discretion for failing to honor this agreement and instead sentencing Fisher
consecutively.
Fisher also asserts that it was plain error for Judge Shumate to enter a recusal in
the manner he did, considering that the circumstances which led up to the recusal
existed well before the order to show cause where the sentencing agreement was
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entered into, and well before Judge Shumate, sua sponte, recused himself. Moreover,
Fisher asserts that Utah law plainly establishes that it is an abuse of discretion for a trial
judge to make such an agreement with a defendant concerning the entry of plea or
sentencing and then to act in a manner which is contrary to that agreement.
Accordingly, Fisher requests that the consecutive sentences be vacated and that
concurrent sentences be imposed.

ARGUMENT
I.

THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN
SENTENCING FISHER TO CONSECUTIVE SENTENCES FOR
ALL THREE CASES WHERE THERE WAS AN AGREEMENT
BETWEEN JUDGE SHUMATE AND FISHER THAT HE WOULD
BE SENTENCED CONCURRENTLY

Fisher asserts that Judge Shumate entered into an agreement with him that when
Fisher disclosed who brought drugs into the facility, he would sentence Fisher to
concurrent sentences. Thereafter, Judge Shumate recused himself from the case.
Despite the agreement between the trial court and Fisher, Judge Beacham sentenced
Fisher consecutively in all three cases. Fisher asserts that this was an abuse of
discretion, that the agreement should have been honored, and that the consecutive
sentences should be vacated and concurrent sentences imposed.
"We review sentencing decisions under an abuse of discretion standard." State
v. Hammond, 2001 UT 92, 1 8,34 P.3d 773. "We afford the trial court wide latitude
in sentencing and, generally, 'will reverse a trial court's sentencing decision only if it is
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an abuse of the judge's discretion.' Trial courts abuse their discretion 'when [they] fail
[ ] to consider all legally relevant factors, or if the sentence imposed exceeds the limits
prescribed by law.' Generally, a trial court's sentence 'should be overturned only
when it is inherently unfair or clearly excessive.'" State v. Law, 2003 UT App 228, %
5, 75 P.3d 923 (quoting State v. Bluff, 2002 UT 66,1f 66, 52 P.3d 1210).
When deciding whether to impose consecutive sentences, trial courts "consider
the gravity and circumstances of the offenses, the number of victims, and the history,
character, and rehabilitative needs of the defendant." Utah Code Annotated § 76-3401(2).
Fisher asserts that the sentence is inherently fair under the circumstances. While
Section 76-3-401(2) does not specifically state that a sentencing judge must consider
prior agreements between the defendant and the trial court when imposing sentence,
any other result-under these unique facts—would be unjust and unfair.
It is apparent that Fisher rightly believed that he had an agreement with Judge
Shumate that if he disclosed who brought the drugs in, then he would be sentenced
concurrently instead of consecutively. No other interpretation can reasonably result
from the following exchange:
Judge Shumate: Who brought it in, Mr. Fisher?
Fisher:
I don't want to disclose that right now.
Judge Shumate: You don't have an option. Who brought it in?
Fisher:
I didn't bring it in.
Judge Shumate: I didn't ask if you did, I said who brought it in?
Fisher:
I don't want to disclose that, your Honor. I'm facing too much
time in prison right now to put myself in those shoes.
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Judge Shumate: And that's exactly the reason you need to disclose it, Mr.
Fisher. I have got three felony matters here. They can be served
consecutively or concurrently at my discretion. You've got to
decide what's more important to you.
(R. 121: 11-12). It is clear that Judge Shumate intended Fisher to believe that if he
cooperated and disclosed to the trial court the person that brought in the drugs, then the
trial court would be lenient in sentencing Fisher to concurrent instead of consecutive
sentences for his cases.
Fisher did not have to, and clearly did not want to, disclose the identity of the
offending person. The reason is because he feared for his own safety while in prison
(R. 121: 10-11). This is understandable, considering that Fisher would be known in
prison as a snitch and would likely be incarcerated with the very person he snitched on.
Fisher was under no legal requirement to disclose that information. It was only after
Judge Shumate specifically told him that he had no option and that his pleas "can be
served consecutively or concurrently at my discretion" that Fisher agreed to disclose
the information (R. 121: 11). Once Fisher received this assurance that he would be
sentenced concurrently instead of consecutively, he disclosed to Judge Shumate the
person responsible for bringing the drugs into the facility (R. 121: 12; R. 144:6).
After promising Fisher that he would be sentenced concurrently, Judge Shumate,
sua sponte, recused himself from sentencing Fisher (R. 70; R. 122: 3). Fisher asserts
that Judge Shumate abused his discretion for unnecessarily recusing himself. The Utah
Supreme Court affirmed in State v. Carson, 597 P.2d 862 (Utah 1979), that "it is
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preferable that the judge who takes a defendant's plea be the same as the judge who
sentences that defendant." Id. at 865. The Court reasoned that the judge who took the
plea is familiar with the prior record of the accused, has personally examined the
accused, and generally knows the circumstances leading up to the entering of the plea.
Id.
Trial counsel requested Judge Shumate to reconsider his recusal, explaining the
he was most familiar with all the circumstances and facts of the case and was in a better
position to impose sentencing (R. 108: 5). Judge Shumate refused, and explained that
he believed he could not give "a reasonable sentence that is free of prejudgment or
anything else because of our history and the fact that I actually spoke to members of the
Board of Pardons regarding your circumstance (R. 108: 4).
Fisher asserts that Judge Shumate was in a better position to sentence him,
considering his knowledge of the facts and his familiarity with Fisher's position. More
importantly, it was Judge Shumate that told Fisher that he would sentence him
concurrently if he disclosed the name of the person that brought drugs into the facility
(R. 121: 11). Judge Shumate incorrectly thought that he knew too much about Fisher
and was "too involved" in order to give an appropriate sentence (R. 108: 4). In fact,
Judge Shumate's intimate knowledge of the facts is precisely the reason why he should
have imposed sentence. As the Utah Supreme Court stated in Carson, the sentencing
judge must be familiar with the facts and circumstances in the case and that is why
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there is a preference that the judge who took the plea be the judge that imposes
sentence. Carson, 597 P.2d at 865.
Alternatively, if Judge Shumate inappropriately talked with the Board of
Pardons, then Fisher asserts that he should have recused himself before the order to
show cause hearing on June 18, 2003. Judge Shumate spoke with a member of the
Board before Fisher was admitted to drug court and before the hearing on the State's
order to show cause (R. 122: 3). However, Judge Shumate waited until after he made
an agreement with Fisher to sentence him concurrently instead of consecutively to
voluntarily recuse himself (R. 121: 11-12; R. 122: 3). If a recusal was in fact
required, then Judge Shumate abused his discretion for not entering a recusal earlier in
the case when the basis for the recusal was clearly known to him prior to the order to
show cause.
Furthermore, in Carson, the Utah Supreme Court found that a trial judge had
abused his discretion as a matter of law "where the judge told the defendant to go ahead
and make a 'deal' with the prosecutor and then declined to go along with the
arrangements made. Carson, 597 P.2d at 865 (citing Morgan v. State, 243 P. 993
(Okla. App. 1926); see also State v. Plum, 378 P2d 671, 672 (Utah 1963).
Fisher asserts that reasoning set forth in Carson is controlling, namely that when
a trial judge makes an agreement with a defendant regarding sentencing, and then
refuses to carry out that agreement, the trial judge has abused his discretion as a matter
of law.
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It makes little difference that Judge Beacham was the one that pronounced
sentence upon Fisher. Judge Beacham fully understood that Judge Shumate made an
agreement with Fisher that he would be sentenced concurrently instead of
consecutively. Trial counsel, at two different hearing, informed Judge Beacham of the
agreement and explained the circumstances surrounding the agreement (R. 123: 4-6,
12, 14-15; R. 144: 2-7). Fisher asserts that the agreement he had with Judge Shumate
extended to any other Fifth District Court judge that would impose sentencing.
Despite the controlling agreement, Judge Beacham refused to honor the
agreement and sentenced Fisher to consecutive sentences in his three cases (R. 138: 1215). Fisher asserts that Judge Beacham's refusal to honor the agreement is an abuse of
discretion as a matter of law, for the reasons outlined in Carson.
Moreover, AP&P, after reviewing Fisher's life history and his taking
responsibility for the crimes, recommended in their PSI report that Fisher's sentences
should be concurrent rather than consecutive (PSI p.2). Fisher also explained to Judge
Beacham that he knew he had an addiction problem and that he needed help (R. 123: 89). Fisher was cooperative and, more importantly, disclosed the name of the person
bringing drugs into the facility (R. 121: 11-12).
Accordingly, Judge Shumate abused his discretion for recusing himself from the
cases and Judge Beacham abused his discretion for not honoring the sentencing
agreement between Judge Shumate and Fisher. For these reasons, Fisher requests that
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his sentences be vacated and the matter remanded with directions to the trial court that
the sentences in the three separate cases run concurrent with each other.

H.

IN THE ALTERNATIVE, IT WAS PLAIN ERROR FOR JUDGE
SHUMATE TO RECUSE

Trial counsel requested that Judge Shumate reconsider his recusal m light of the
fact that he was most knowledgeable of Fisher's situation (R. 108: 5). Trial counsel
also argued before both Beacham and Shumate that concurrent sentences should be
imposed R. 108, 123, 138). In the instance that this request was insufficient to
preserve this issue for review, Fisher asserts it was plain error for Judge Shumate to
recuse himself from the cases at the time, and in the manner, he chose to do so.
"To establish plain error, Defendant must show: '(i) [a]n error exists; (ii) the
error should have been obvious to the trial court; and (iii) the error is harmful, i.e.,
absent the error, there is a reasonable likelihood of a more favorable outcome for the
appellant....'" State v. Dominguez, 2003 UT App 138 at ^[25, 72 P.3d 127 (quoting
State v. Dunn, 850 P.2d 1201, 1208 (Utah 1993)).
Utah law is clear that there is a strong preference for the judge that takes the plea
be the judge that imposes sentencing. Carson, 597 P.2d at 865. For this reason, Judge
Beacham attempted to send these cases back to Judge Shumate, recognizing that Judge
Shumate was in a better position to impose sentencing and for the simple reason that
there was an agreement between Judge Shumate and Fisher, wherein Judge Beacham

19

stated, "What I'm going to do is send this case back to Judge Shumate. I'm just simply
not going to step in here on the end and rubber stamp a series of events that have been
taking place.... What ever history this case has with Judge Shumate you and he are
going to have to figure out. I'm not going to do the sentencing on this case." (R. 123:
15-16).
Moreover, it is obvious that if a judge enters into an agreement with a defendant
regarding sentencing or the entry of plea, then acts in contradiction to such an
agreement, it is an abuse of discretion as a matter of law. The Utah Supreme Court has
twice cited the Oklahoma case wherein this principle was extolled. See Carson, 597
P.2d at 865; State v. Plum, 378 P2d at 672; (both citing Morgan, 243 P. 993). Once
Judge Shumate entered into the agreement with Fisher, it was an abuse of discretion to
enter a recusal from the cases and not impose sentencing as agreed upon.
Furthermore, as shown above, Judge Shumate procrastinated his recusal until
after the hearing on the order to show cause, despite the fact that he knew about the
circumstances which led up to his recusal prior to this hearing. Accordingly, Fisher
asserts it was plain and obvious error for Judge Shumate to recuse himself at the time,
and in the manner he did, after he entered into an agreement with Fisher to sentence
him concurrently instead of consecutively. Had Judge Shumate not entered his recusal,
Fisher asserts that due process requires that he would have been bound to his agreement
and would have sentenced Fisher to concurrent sentences in the three cases. Therefore,

20

this error was harmful to Fisher and he would have received a more favorable outcome
but for this error.

CONCLUSION AND PRECISE RELIEF SOUGHT
For the foregoing reasons, Fisher asks that this Court vacate the sentencing in all
three cases.
RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 22nd day of February, 2005.

^ - K ^
Margaret P. Lindsay
Counsel for Appellant
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P R O C E E D I N G S

2

(Electronically recorded on June 19, 2003)

3

THE COURT:

Next one we've got is for Michael

4

Kevin Fisher.

5

031500176, 031500169, 021501200.

Mr. Myers, we have all three

6

of Mr. Fisher's cases before us.

Where are we going to go

7

today?

8
9

Three cases on for Mr. Fisher.

MR. MYERS:

I think we are going forward, your Honor,

with the hearing.

10

THE COURT:

11

hearing, Mr. Walton?

12

MR. WALTON:

13

THE COURT:

14

They are

All right.

Are we ready to conduct a

I think we are, your Honor.
All right.

Mr. Fisher, have a seat.

Mr. Walton, you may call your witness.

15

MR. WALTON:

Your Honor, if I might approach t h e —

16

THE COURT:

17

(Discussion at the bench off the record)

18

THE COURT:

Certainly, Counsel.

Transport officers, could you escort our

19

other inmates out of the courtroom for now while we conduct

20

this hearing?

21

(Transport officers remove inmates from courtroom)

22

THE COURT:

23

Mr. Walton, you may call your

witness.

24
25

All right.

MR. WALTON:
Filter.

Your Honor, I would call Mr. Brian

-41

THE COURT:

2

Mr. Filter, if you'll come forward and be

sworn.

3 J

COURT CLERK:

You do solemnly swear that the testimony

4 I you're about to give in this matter now pending before the
5

Court will be the truth, the whole truth, and nothing but the

6

truth, so help you God?

7

THE WITNESS:

8 J

THE COURT:

9

I do.
Thank you, Counsel.

Please have a seat.

BRIAN FILTER

10 I

having been first duly sworn,

11 I

testifies as follows:

12
13

DIRECT EXAMINATION
BY MR. WALTON:

14

Q.

Will you state your full name, please?

15

A.

Brian Gustav Filter.

16 I

Q.

How are you employed, Mr. Filter?

17

A.

I'm a Deputy Washington County Attorney.

18 I

Q.

Do you know the defendant in this case?

19

A.

I'm familiar with him.

I've known him through my

20 J employment, yes.
21

Q.

Are you aware generally of the agreements he made with

22

the State some two months ago or less regarding any criminal

23

charges?

24

A.

I am.

25

Q.

What was the nature of that agreement without going

~5~
1
2
3

into specifics?
A.

Well, he entered into an agreement —

a plea agreement

wherein he agreed to complete the drug court program.

I

4 I believe they were all pleas in abeyance.
5

Q.

Okay.

Was there anything unusual about the agreement

6

that he entered into or what the drug court staff required him

7

to do?

8

A.

Unusual, no.

9

Q.

Well, let me ask you this, was he required to do

10

anything before he was actually into the day-to-day program of

11

the drug court?

12 I

A.

I believe he was required to enter Horizon House.

13 J

Q.

Okay.

14

Was he granted the privilege of work release so

that for some reason—

15 J

A.

It's my understanding that he was, yes.

16

Q.

Do you know what that reason was specifically?

17

A.

I believe to raise money so he could go into the

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Horizon House program.
Q.

Okay.

Are you aware of whether the defendant was

actually placed on work release?
A.

Not personally, but my understanding from what I was

told is that yes, he was.
Q.

Okay.

Were you informed at some point that the

defendant had not returned from work release?
A.

Yes.

-61

Q.

And are you aware of whether charges have been levied

2 I against the defendant for escape from custody for failure to
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

return from work release?
A.

I am aware of that, and yes, there have been such

charges filed based on that, yes.
Q.

Are you aware of whether the defendant was removed

from the drug court because of that?
A.

He was.

It wasn't actually at drug court, but my

recollection is that at a law and motion hearing his Honor did

10 I tell him that he was out of the drug court.
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

Q.

Okay.

Was there a time when the defendant should have

been appearing at drug court when he did not appear?
A.

Yes.

Once he absconded essentially he did not ever

appear back at drug court again.
Q.

And you are personally aware that he was not present

when he should have been in drug court?
A.

Yes.

18

MR. WALTON:

Okay.

19

THE COURT:

Mr. Myers, any cross?

20

MR. MYERS:

Thank you, your Honor.

21
22
23

Nothing further, your Honor.

CROSS EXAMINATION
BY MR. MYERS:
Q.

So he was allowed to go into drug court program,

24

but he wasn't able to do so until he completed an inpatient

25

program; is that right?

-71 I

A.

Well, he was in drug court, but it was —

before he

2

started the —

3

court program with the treatment here, because of the level of

4

his problem with the drugs, he was —

5

from the Southwest Center folks that he complete the Horizon

6

House program first.

7

court program, but it was somewhat separate from it.

8
9
10

Q.

Okay.

what we would consider, I guess, the normal drug

It was part of his —

13

Southwest Center found that his drug habit or problem was so
serious that he needed the inpatient treatment before he could

A.

go to the classes

Just to make clear, I'm not familiar with exactly

what the evaluation said.

15

recommendation, though.

17

day,

the evenings or the programs they offer; is that right?

14

16

part of his drug

So the evaluation that he had done through

11 I complete the regular work release all
12

it was the recommendation

Q.

I can tell you that that was their

That he needed inpatient treatment before he could

participate in what the other inmates or other participants—

18

A.

Yes.

19

Q.

Is that correct?

20

A.

Yes.

21

Q.

All right.

Recognizing his drug habit problems,

22

nevertheless, he was allowed to be released for work release,

23

correct?

24
25

A.

For work r e l e a s e .
MR. MYERS:

T h a t ' s a l l I have, your Honor,

for

in

-81

Mr. Filt er.

2
3

THE COURT:
may step down.

MR. ROWE:

5

THE COURT:

Your Honor—
Mr. Rowe, do you have a question on your

MR. ROWE:

Yes.

8

10

You

case?

7

9

Thank you, Mr. Filter.

Your next witness?

4

6

All right.

CROSS EXAMINATION
BY MR. ROWE:
you have a

1

11

case involving Mr. Fisher, Mr. Walton has a case involving

1

12

Mr. Fish er, and I have one.

Q.

I didn't h ear whether you said that —

Are you aware <3f that?

13

A.

I am.

14

Q-

And the same terms of him completing drug court were

15
16

ordered in all thre e as part o f —
A.

That's my understanding, yes.

17

MR. ROWE:

18

THE COURT:

19

I have nothing further.

MR. WALTON :

21

THE COURT:

25

You may step down.

No further witnesses, your Honor.
All right.

Mr. Myers, do you wish to call

any witnesses?

23
24

Thank you, sir.

Your next witness, Counsel?

20

22

Okay.

I'll have Mr. Fisher

MR. MYERS:

Yes, your Honor.

THE COURT:

Mr. Fisher, let me invite you to come

testify.

~9~
1

around Counsel table there.

2

can and be sworn.

3

COURT CLERK:

Raise your right hand as best you

You do solemnly swear that the testimony

4

you're about to give in this matter now pending before the

5

Court will be the truth, the whole truth, and nothing but the

6

truth, so help you God?

7

THE WITNESS:

8

THE COURT:

9

Yes, I do.
Thank you, sir.

Please have a seat.

MICHAEL KEVIN FISHER

10

having been first duly sworn,

11

testifies as follows:

12

DIRECT EXAMINATION

13

BY MR. MYERS:

14

Q.

Would you state your name for the record?

15

A.

Michael Kevin Fisher.

16

Q.

Mr. Fisher, you were allowed to go on work release; is

17

that correct?

18

A.

Uh-huh.

19

Q.

You also had an evaluation done that determined you

20

needed inpatient treatment; is that correct?

21

A.

Yes, it is.

22

Q.

All right-

Now there are some things that had

23

happened, I guess, some comments you made to jail staff or

24

requests, safety issues.

25

happened there, what was going on?

Could you tell the judge what

-101

A.

I had brought up to the jail staff and I brought it up

2

during drug court at a 4 o'clock drug court that I didn't think

3

I should be released to the work release problem due to issues

4

of fellow partners, people I've committed crimes with in the

5

past and used drugs with, I didn't think it was good for me,

6

and the jail staff —

7

believe they even have it jotted down.

8
9
10

it was aware to the jail staff, and I

Nothing was done about that.

I went —

got moved over

to the work release trailer, and I got high and got paranoid
and didn't come back.

11

That's —

when I got out and went to see my parole

12

officer I asked —

I asked jail staff if I can do NA and AA

13

program.

14

couldn't miss it.

15

allow you to do that while you're in the work release program,

16

NA or AA.

I told them I needed to do it every single night.
I've been doing it in the jail.

I

They do not

17

So I told my parole officer (inaudible) I said, "Well,

18

they felt that my addiction was so severe that they didn't want

19

me out on drug court, they wanted me in an inpatient drug

20

program first, but now they have me on the streets, and you

21

know, I'm nervous, I don't know what to do."

22

was going to try to get it to see if he can get me into going

23

to counseling at AA or NA.

24
25

And he said he

But I was too late, and I had already used inside the
facility and got paranoid and didn't want to come back and give

-111

a dirty urine.

2

try to make a difference in it, but it didn't work.

3

Q.

During that time I contacted a few people to

All right.

You say you got high in the —

4

court —

5

or trailer that they go or stay in; is that right?

so in the

excuse me, those on work release have a special place

6

A.

Yeah.

7

Q.

And controlled substances were brought into that

8

trailer; is t h a t —

9

A.

I got high inside the facility.

10

THE COURT:

11

THE WITNESS:

12

THE COURT:

13

Who brought it in, Mr. Fisher?

You don't have an option.

THE WITNESS:

15

THE COURT:

I didn't bring it in.
I didn't ask if you did, I said who

brought it in?

17

THE WITNESS:

18

Honor.

19

myself in those shoes.

20

Who brought it

in?

14

16

I don't want to disclose that right now.

I don't want'to disclose that, your

I'm facing too much time in prison right now to put

THE COURT:

And that's exactly the reason you need to

21

disclose it, Mr. Fisher.

22

They can be served consecutively or concurrently at my

23

discretion.

24
25

I have got three felony matters here.

You've got to decide what's more important to you.

THE WITNESS:

Is there anyway I could talk with my

attorney for a few minutes?

-121

2

THE COURT:

Absolutely, please.

Counsel, will you

approach so you can consult with Mr. Fisher?

3

(Mr. Fisher confers with his Counsel)

4

MR. MYERS:

May we approach?

5

THE COURT:

Certainly, Counsel.

6

(Discussion at the bench off the record)

7

THE COURT:

8
9

All right, thank you.

was artfully handled.
Q.

BY MR. MYERS:

Mr. Fisher, that

Go ahead, Mr. Myers.
Okay.

So you had some —

so you were

10

just concerned about the recommendation for inpatient treatment

11

was appropriate for you, and concerned with work release, the

12

availability of controlled substance even in custody, those are

13

concerns you had; is that right?

14

A.

I brought that up.

I know I'm leading a n d —

If everything is recorded where

15

we're in court, I brought that up during the 4 o'clock drug

16

court.

17

I wanted to withdraw my plea at one time due to that reason,

18

because I —

19

10 years at the Utah State Prison for burglaries and theft due

20

to my drug habit, and I've never had the —

21

program, inpatient program, never had any of that, and now I'm

22

getting ready to go face another 10 to 15 years inside the

23

prison because I have minimum mandatory charges.

24
25

As a matter of fact, I think I went as far saying that

I mean if I can continue talking here, I've done

I just —

I was scared.

never had a

I brought it up.

I can

subpoena Sergeant Stanley to the courts, and I brought it up to

-131

him and told him that I was scared to get out, that I didn't

2

want to go over there.

3

want to screw myself in a situation, you know.

4

no and I had the power to say no then I wouldn't need a drug

5

program.

6

that I needed an inpatient first before I needed the out

I was scared to get out.

I didn't
If I could say

I don't think the Southwest Center would have thought

7 I patient if they thought I had the power, and I don't.
8

THE COURT:

9

THE WITNESS:

10

MR. MYERS:

Mr. Myers, anything else?
I don't know what else to say.

Your Honor, I just wanted a sufficient

11

opportunity for him to explain what happened in his life with

12

that.

13
14

THE COURT:

Mr. Walton, Mr. Rowe, any other questions

that you have on cross?

15

MR. ROWE:

I don't have any.

16

MR. WALTON:

17

THE COURT:

18

(Mr. Rowe stands away from the microphone and is very

19

inaudible)

20

MR. ROWE:

Nothing.
Thank you, Mr. Fisher.

You may step down.

Your Honor, I do have a proffer.

You may

21

recall that on the 10th of June you heard the prelim in the

22

(inaudible) case (inaudible) Officer (inaudible) and at that

23

hearing Count II was dismissed (inaudible) I didn't have a

24

witness available.

25

would ask the Court to take judicial notice of the testimony at

I do have that witness available now.

I

-141 I the prelim.
2
3

THE COURT:

I have clear evidence

from that.

4
5

Oh, I do, Counsel.

MR. ROWE:

I could call her if you want to hear about

(inaudible).

6

THE COURT:

7

that came in with the arrest.

8

MR. ROWE:

9

THE COURT:

Counsel, I've got it in a booking sheet
It's in the Court's record now.

All right.
All right.

Mr. Fisher, the Court finds

10

that you are in violation of the orders of the Court and the

11

conditions of your various agreements.

12

the plea in abeyance having been violated, that plea is

13

ordered entered.

14

agreement having been violated, those pleas are entered in all

15

six counts.

In case No. 031500169 the plea in abeyance

16

agreement —

I'm sorry, that's a no contest plea in that one,

17

and that's correct, Counsel.

18

MR. WALTON:

19

THE COURT:

20

MR. WALTON:

21

THE COURT:

In case No. 021501200

In case No. 031500167 the plea in abeyance

The o n e —

It's also a plea in abeyance.
It is a plea in abeyance?
Yes, a no contest plea in abeyance.
All right.

The no contest pleas in

22

abeyance, those pleas are now entered, those two second degree

23

felonies.

24 I
25

Mr. Fisher, now that those pleas are entered you have
4 5 days from now to have sentence imposed.

I will be more than

-151 I willing to grant you enough time to look at other options.
2

don't want you to think that this is the end of things.

3

Court is still concerned.

I

The

I would consider sentencing July 30th at 10 o'clock in

4 I
5

the morning, and Mr. Fisher, you need to understand, and I'm

6

committing myself on the record now, you always get credit for

7

time served, and you will get credit for time served.

8

hurt you at all to take some additional time.

9

that there's a need to order a pre-sentence report in this

10

It won't

I don't know

matter, but if you want one, Mr. Myers, I will order a PSI.

11

MR. MYERS:

I think —

I guess that would be

12

appropriate, your Honor.

13

sure if it's —

14

there is another charge pending, this escape, and so I'm not

15

sure if we want to wait until that matter is resolved before

16

sentencing.

17

The Court may be aware —

I'm not

if it was with your or with Judge Beacham,

THE COURT:

No, Counsel.

Frankly, the resolution of

18

these three cases will probably satisfy the State's interest.

19

I wouldn't be at all surprised, but I'll let the State decide

20

that.

21

case, and Mr. Fisher, we'll see you back on the 30th of July at

22

10 o'clock in the morning for sentencing.

23

That's not my job.

I'm going to order a PSI in the 169

(Hearing concluded)

Thank you, Counsel.
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2

PROCEEDINGS

3

THE COURT:

I'm going to call one matter out of turn

4

just to try to reduce some more of the difficulties.

5

Myers, would you come in, counsel.

6

to State vs. Michael Fisher.

7
8

MR. ROWE:
here.

9

Mr.

Let me go down the calendar

Your Honor, Mr. Sanders ought to come in

I need to make a record.
THE COURT:

All right.

10

(inaudible).

11

front of Judge Beacham.

12

matter as well.

Let's see if Mr. Sanders is

Oh, counsel, that's only to be taken care of in
I need to make a record on this entire

13

MR. MYERS:

Your Honor, can I approach --

14

THE COURT:

Certainly.

15

MR. MYERS:

-- Your Honor, and maybe counsel here?

16

(Whereupon, a sidebar conference

17

was held off the record.)

18

THE COURT:

Counsel, will you give me a moment here.

19

All right.

20

record.

21

Michael Fisher.

22

031500169, 031500655.

23

record needs to reflect that Mr. Fisher is here with both of

24

his counsel, Mr. Sanders and Mr. Myers.

25

by Mr. Rowe and Mr. Filter between these four cases.

Mr. Fisher is present.

And let me make a full

I'm calling four different cases, all involving Mr.
File numbers are 021501200, 031500167,
All of them are Mr. Fisher's cases.

The

State is represented

1

Mr. Fisher, sortie confusion arose.

And I was informed

2

that, by communication with Judge Beacham, when there was a

3

statement made by counsel regarding your circumstance in

4

admitting to an order to show cause regarding use of controlled

5

substances that came into the Purgatory Correctional Facility.

6

Mr. Myers and your counsel have represented to this court, and

7

as an officer to this court, his representations are given

8

substantial weight, that there was a point when you indicated

9

to the court the source of the medication or chemicals that

10

came into the jail after the court had reminded you that I can

11

impose either consecutive or concurrent sentences.

12

reason to disbelieve Mr. Myers' statement at all.

13

did not see that statement to you as binding under Rule 11 of

14

the Utah Rules of Criminal Procedure as to what your sentence

15

would or would not be.

16

I have no
However, I

The reason I want to make a record on this matter

17

today is to remind everyone that this judge, myself, James L.

18

Shumate, has recused because I have become too involved m

19

circumstances to give a reasonable sentence that is free of

20

prejudgment or anything else because of our history and the

21

fact that I actually spoke to members of the Board of Pardons

22

regarding your circumstance.

23

appropriate for me to rule on your sentence at all.

24

can go back to Judge Beacham for his review.

25

the

Because of that, it is not
And it now

Now, there is before the court also an issue that came

1

up before Judge Beacham with respect to certain statements

2

attributed to Deputy Sheriff Weigert.

3

courtroom now.

4

any more to do with Mr. Fisher's case, we are not going to

5

conduct any other hearing or take any proffers with regard to

6

that.

Mr. Weigert is in the

But because I have recused and should not have

We'll let that happen in front of Judge Beacham.

7

Now, I have had my say.

8

you need to make in behalf of Mr. Fisher?
MR. MYERS:

9

Mr. Myers, any further record

Mr. Sanders has some -- we just -- this

10

has gone back and forth a little bit, Your Honor, as you are

11

aware.

12

Your Honor do the sentencing based on your familiarity with all

13

of the facts and circumstances, the pleas that were given, the

14

circumstances and conditions.

15

aware of all those facts and circumstances.

16

more, say, intimacy with the facts.

17

thing.

18

all the facts of the case from the moment of pleas through

19

co-defendants, through drug court things, through probation

20

staff, through order to show cause hearings, I think on behalf

21

of Mr. Fisher, we would request -- I don't know -- that you

22

withdraw your recusal to hear that.

23

And I believe Mr. Fisher, myself, would rather have

I think that Your Honor is more
And yes, you have

I think that's a positive

And so, I think in consideration of your knowledge of

THE COURT:

I cannot, counsel.

I appreciate that.

24

Mr. Rowe, in behalf of the state, do you need any further

25

record at this juncture?

MR. ROWE:

1

Yes, just briefly.

I'm m

possession --

2

well, the issue that came up with regard to Mr. Weigert stemmed

3

from a pleading Mr. Fisher filed asking for his appointed

4

counsel to be removed.

5

that was provided by Corporal Weigert.

6

for the record that that was not accurate.

7

believe, made representations that Mr. Weigert had done that

8

based on statements Mr. Fisher gave to him.

And that's the

9

only source I can believe he can come from.

And I have an

And representations were made.

And

I just need to state
And Mr. Sanders, I

10

affidavit that I will file with Judge Beacham as to the actual

11

source of that pleading.
THE COURT:

12

All right, counsel.

You can make that

13

record (inaudible) for Judge Beacham (inaudible) at the time of

14

Mr. Fisher's sentencing.
Gentlemen, Mr. Fisher has been in custody m

15
16

facility for a long, long time.

17

other notice on Judge Beacham's calendar tomorrow?
MR. SANDERS:

18

this

Can we put this without any

I don't think so, Your Honor.

19

indicated that he just doesn't want to hear it.

20

it.

He's

He won't do

That's why we are back.

21

THE COURT:

Oh, that's different now.

22

MR. MYERS:

And, Your Honor, I'm going to request or

23

get copies of either transcript or video of the pleas, because

24

there is a question about there were no contest pleas.

25

was Alfred pleas.

There

There was a conflict in the PSI versus the

1

plea agreements.

2

videotape or something to clarify that's what the pleas were,

3

the hearing, the show cause hearing, so -- because there is a

4

dispute about the facts of the pleas and things, so -THE COURT:

5
6

So I need to get copies, actually, a

for the 11

I'll put it on

of September.

MR. MYERS:

7

It's Mr. Fisher's case.

I just need to make those requests, have

8

the clerks make copies of those, those hearings, at least two

9

of them, I know.

10

THE COURT:

That doesn't take much time.

11

MR. MYERS:

So I wouldn't be ready by tomorrow, Your

THE COURT:

All right.

12

Honor,

13

Let's put it on for

14

September 11

calendar with Judge Beacham.

15

sure.

16

Filter, we left without (inaudible) counsel.

Yes, September 11

17

MR. FILTER:

18

THE COURT:

19
20
21
22
23
24
25

at 10 o'clock.

And let me make
All four cases.

No, it!s been covered.
Okay.

Thank you.

Mr.
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P R O C E E D I N G S

2

(Electronically recorded on July 2, 2003)

3

THE COURT:

Next three cases are all State of Utah vs.

4

Michael Kevin Fisher.

5

here.

6

MR. MYERS:

Mr. Fisher is with us.

Yes, your Honor.

Mr. Myers, you are

I think the Court is aware

7

of Mr. Fisher's situation in representing him.

8

of ideas.

9

on my part somewhere, but I can't see what else we can do.

I said perhaps I have over —

I was kind of out

there was an oversight
I

10

suggested maybe he file an effective assistance just to see if

11

there was something else —

12

to help him out.

13

someone that has any other ideas how

He filed that motion on his own.

14

for today, and so that's where we're at.

15

need to have a hearing on it on what.

16 j
17

THE COURT:

The Court's held it
So I don't know if we

Mr. Fisher, you are —

I'm not disenchanted

with Mr. Myers' assistance, but maybe you are.

Tell me, do you

18 I believe you need another lawyer, sir?
19

MR. FISHER:

To be honest with you, your Honor, I'm just

20

kind of confused on the whole thing is all.

I pled in abeyance

21

in your court, your Honor, on quite a few charges and out of

22

desperation to get therapy and also blinded by wanting to get out

23

right away, and now I guess I'm taking responsibility for doing

24

what I did and by violating that condition, but I just feel that

25

I —

there's quite a few charges on there that I should not have

-31

pled guilty to or even had —

2

charges on there that are like a one to fifteen that's on there

3

that should not be a one to fifteen that I tried to bring to his

4

attention it should only be a zero to five.

5 I
6

had they shouldn't —

and there's

I guess now that I'm facing this and getting ready to go
back to prison on multiple charges, I just —

I don't know, maybe

7 I I was misled or I wasn't quite sure of the plea in abeyance thing
8

or whatever.

I'm not too —

9

to the board of pardons if —

it's going to a rough one to explain
you can't go to the board of

10

pardons and be in denial of any cases or anything, and therefore

11

I just feel that I shouldn't have plead in most of those cases

12

(inaudible) wrong.

13

THE COURT:

Do you know what I'm going to do,

14

Mr. Fisher?

15

myself from your cases, and I'll tell you why.

16

the record now.

17

record needs to know.

18

I'm going to do it this way.

I'm going to recuse
I'll put it on

Ordinarily I don't do this, but I think the

Mr. Fisher, at the most recent district judges

19

conference, I actually spoke with the deputy chair of the board

20

regarding your case just before you were admitted to drug court

21

and before you came into these violations.

22

time that the board was apparently very, very reluctant to place

23

you into drug court, and only did it after some pressure from the

24

agents of Adult Probation and Parole who were serving as your

25

advocates, basically.

I was aware at that

-41

Now because of the consequences that you face and the

2

contact that I have had because of the drug court involvement and

3

your violation of the drug court rules, as it appears to this

4

Court, I don't think I should be the judge determining whether or

5

not you should have to go to prison for a zero to five or a one

6

to fifteen or anything.

7

has basically a clean slate, doesn't understand much about you,

I think we better give you a judge who

8 I and so I'm going to recuse on it.
9

I'm not going to even issue an order on your request

10

to have other Counsel appointed.

11

addressed, and I want you to think very carefully about how

12

you're going to deal with that issue.

13

attorney still I'll let you tell Judge Beacham about it next

14

Thursday, July the 10th at 9 o'clock in the morning.

15

three cases will be back on his calendar, if you're available,

16 I Mr. Myers.

However, that needs to be

If you want another

These

Will you be available then?

17

MR. MYERS:

July 10th at 9?

18

THE COURT:

Yes.

19

MR. MYERS:

Yes, your Honor.

20

THE COURT:

All right.

Mr. Fisher, that's the best way

21

we can make sure that everything is done fairly for you, sir.

22

We'll get you started with a brand new judge and look at things

23

there.

24

All right.

Thank you, gentlemen.

(Hearing concluded)

